

No. 13-990

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NML CAPITAL LTD., et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN I. BLACKMAN  
CARMINE D. BOCCUZZI, JR.  
MICHAEL M. BRENNAN  
CLEARY GOTTLIEB  
STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, NY 10006  
(212) 225-2000

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
BARBARA A. SMITH  
BANCROFT PLLC  
1919 M Street NW  
Suite 470  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 234-0090  
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

May 27, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF..... 1  
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari And  
Certify The Merits Question To The New  
York Court of Appeals..... 3  
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To  
Resolve The Remedies Question..... 5  
III. This Case Is Extraordinarily Important ..... 8  
CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Bank Melli Iran N.Y. Representative Office v. Weinstein</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3012 (2011).....	12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013).....	7
<i>Cline v. Okla. Coal. for Reproductive Justice</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2887 (2013).....	3
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1133 (2012).....	12
<i>Kingdom of Spain v. Estate of Cassirer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1717 (2011).....	12
<i>OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, No. 13-1067 (May 19, 2014).....	12
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1855 (2013).....	12
<i>Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela v. DRFP L.L.C.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2479 (2011).....	12
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1619 (2012).....	12
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	8
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011).....	4
<i>Verizon Comm'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	3

<i>Walters v. Indus. &amp; Commercial Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 651 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	6
<b>Statute</b>	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 et seq .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 .....	7
Mark C. Weidemaier & Anna Gelpern, <i>Injunctions in Sovereign Debt Litigation</i> , 31 Yale J. Reg. ____ (forthcoming 2014), <a href="http://bit.ly/1jEg7hs">http://bit.ly/1jEg7hs</a> .....	7
Mark Weidemaier et al., <i>Origin Myths, Contracts, and the Hunt for Pari Passu</i> , 38 Law & Soc. Inquiry 72 (2013).....	4
U.S. Commercial Serv., <i>Doing Business in Argentina</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.buyusainfo.net/docs/x_2403504.pdf">http://www.buyusainfo.net/ docs/x_2403504.pdf</a> .....	9
